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Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to U of Toronto re: scientific proof of "SARS-COV-2"
Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Dec 16, 2022 at 3:24 PM
To: Rafael Eskenazi <rafael.eskenazi@utoronto.ca>, kelly.carmichael@utoronto.ca

December 16, 2022

To:
Rafael Eskenazi
FIPP Director
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office
University of Toronto
C/O Office of the Governing Council
27 King's College Circle
Simcoe Hall, Room 106
Toronto, ON M5S 1A1
416 946-5835
rafael.eskenazi@utoronto.ca

Kelly Carmichael
FIPP Coordinator
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office
University of Toronto
C/O Office of the Governing Council
27 King's College Circle
Simcoe Hall, Room 106
Toronto, ON M5S 1A1
416 946-7303
kelly.carmichael@utoronto.ca

Lindsay Mills
FIPP Coordinator
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office
University of Toronto
C/O Office of the Governing Council
27 King's College Circle
Simcoe Hall, Room 106
Toronto, ON M5S 1A1
416 978-4873
lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca

Greetings Rafael, Kelly and Lindsay,

i require access to general records, as per your duty under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act;

Fee
according to the University of Toronto website  (https://governingcouncil.utoronto.ca/making-access-request)
"The $5.00 request fee will be deferred until the University resumes normal operations", therefore i am not sending a fee;

Description of Required Records:
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all studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the University of Toronto that scientifically prove the
existence of the alleged particle "SARS-COV-2", and it's alleged causation of disease; Matthew Muller acts as
Associate Professor at the University of Toronto in the Department of Medicine and as "infectious diseases physician and
the Medical Director of Infection Prevention and Control" at Unity Health Toronto, therefore be sure to consult with him if
you have difficulty finding these records;

note that

Scientific proof is NOT
opinions,
speculation,
review papers, or
descriptive papers;

Scientific proof requires
use of the scientific method,
an independent variable,
repeatable and falsifiable hypotheses that have been tested using valid, controlled experiments where only the
independent variable differs between the experimental and control groups,
consistent results from the valid, controlled, repeated experiments (i.e. identical "genomes", consistent in vivo effects);

in this case, the 1 manipulated independent variable would be the presence/absence of purified particles suspected of
being a "virus";

records that do not describe the valid, logical and repeatable testing of falsifiable hypotheses regarding the existence of
the alleged "virus" are not useful and not wanted;

Publicly available records:
if any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available elsewhere, provide enough
information about each one so that i may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal,
where the public may access it); provide URLs where possible;

Format:
pdf documents sent to me via email; do not ship anything to me;

best wishes;
written in good faith without recourse;

by: Christine: Massey
email: cmssyc@gmail.com.

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
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Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to U of Toronto re: scientific proof of "SARS-COV-2"
Lindsay Mills <lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca> Tue, Jan 10, 2023 at 12:25 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Rafael Eskenazi <rafael.eskenazi@utoronto.ca>, Kelly Carmichael <kelly.carmichael@utoronto.ca>

Dear Christine Massey,

 

Further to your request under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA) below, which has been
assigned University file# 22-0084, attached please find the University’s access decision dated January 10, 2023.

 

The document is encrypted with a password that will be provided to you by telephone. Please call me at 647-227-3418
and I would be pleased to provide you with the password. If I am unavailable, please leave a voicemail with the best
number to reach you and I will call you back as soon as I am able.

 

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

 

Thank you,

Lindsay Mills

 

Lindsay G. Mills (she/her)

Coordinator

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office

University of Toronto

C/O Office of the Governing Council 

27 King's College Circle 

Simcoe Hall, Room 106
Toronto, ON M5S 1A1 

647-227-3418

lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Publicly available records:
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Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to U of Toronto re: scientific proof of "SARS-COV-2"
Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Jan 10, 2023 at 1:34 PM
To: Lindsay Mills <lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca>
Cc: Rafael Eskenazi <rafael.eskenazi@utoronto.ca>, Kelly Carmichael <kelly.carmichael@utoronto.ca>

Thanks Lindsay.  
FOI responses are publicly accessible and I send my name and address through email regularly, so there's no need for a
password.  Please remove it, or email the password to me.
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to U of Toronto re: scientific proof of "SARS-COV-2"
Lindsay Mills <lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca> Tue, Jan 10, 2023 at 2:22 PM
To: "Christine, of the Massey family" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Rafael Eskenazi <rafael.eskenazi@utoronto.ca>, Kelly Carmichael <kelly.carmichael@utoronto.ca>

Dear Christine Massey,

 

Further to your email below and your confirmation that the document may be sent to you as an unencrypted document,
attached please find the University’s access decision dated January 10, 2023 (unencrypted).

[Quoted text hidden]
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Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office, C/O Office of the Governing Council, 27 King's College Circle  Simcoe Hall, Room 10 Toronto, 
ON M5S 1A1 Tel: + 1 416 946-7303 or Tel: + 1 416 978-4873 • www.fippa.utoronto.ca 

 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION & PROTECTION OF PRIVACY OFFICE 

January 10, 2023 

Christine Massey 

Delivered via E-Mail (cmssyc@gmail.com) 

Dear Christine Massey, 
Re: Request #22-0084 Access Decision 

Thank you for your request under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 
(FIPPA) for: 

“…all studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the University of 

Toronto that scientifically prove the existence of the alleged particle "SARS-COV-2", 

and it's alleged causation of disease; Matthew Muller acts as Associate Professor at the 

University of Toronto in the Department of Medicine and as "infectious diseases 

physician and the Medical Director of Infection Prevention and Control" at Unity 

Health Toronto, therefore be sure to consult with him if you have difficulty finding 

these records; 

…” 

It is the decision of the University that FIPPA does not apply to the requested records, because 
you have requested records related to research conducted by employees or persons associated 
with an educational institution or hospital, which are excluded from FIPPA pursuant to section 
65(8.1). 

Consistent with FIPPA section 65(9), the subject-matter of the research is infectious diseases. 

Statistics about the University’s engagement in research relating to COVID-19, including the 
subject matters set out in your request and associated funding, is publicly available at 
https://data.utoronto.ca/performance-indicators/ (published May, 2021) as part of the 
University’s annual Performance Indicators’ Report. 

FIPPA section 50(1) allows you to appeal any decision made by the University, within 30 days, 
by notifying the Information and Privacy Commissioner/Ontario (the IPC).  Therefore, you may 
appeal this decision within thirty days of the date of this letter.  The IPC’s contact information is 
as follows: 

2 Bloor Street East 
Suite 1400 
Toronto, Ontario M4W 1A8 

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
https://data.utoronto.ca/performance-indicators/
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Telephone:  (416) 326-3333 (Toll Free: 1-800-387-0073) 
Email:  info@ipc.on.ca 

If you choose to appeal this decision, you should quote the above file number to the IPC and 
provide a copy of your original request and this decision letter.  You will also be required to 
provide the IPC with an appeal fee of $25.00. 

If you have any questions or require further clarification, please contact me by telephone (647-
227-3418) or email (lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca).  

Yours truly, 

Lindsay G. Mills 
Coordinator 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office 

mailto:info@ipc.on.ca
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Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI to U of Toronto re: scientific proof of "SARS-COV-2"
Christine, of the Massey family <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Jan 10, 2023 at 3:19 PM
To: Lindsay Mills <lindsay.mills@utoronto.ca>
Cc: Rafael Eskenazi <rafael.eskenazi@utoronto.ca>, Kelly Carmichael <kelly.carmichael@utoronto.ca>,
dean.artsci@utoronto.ca

Thank you Lindsay.

Your letter states:

It is the decision of the University that FIPPA does not apply to the requested records, because
you have requested records related to research conducted by employees or persons associated
with an educational institution or hospital, which are excluded from FIPPA pursuant to section
65(8.1).

Who is "the University"?  
 
Please remind "the University" that my FOI is not restricted to "records related to research conducted by employees or
persons associated with an educational institution or hospital", and neither FIPPA nor common sense prohibit the release
of the requested records regardless of who they are or aren't associated with.  

And that if the required records don't actually exist, then section 65(8.1) is irrelevant and section 29 requires an admission
of non-existence

Your letter implies that the required records do exist, which contradicts the methodologies used in the published literature
and the worldwide search for such records, as stated in my notarized declaration, attached.  If such records actually do
exist, they need to be released to the public immediately..

So this decision letter is going to reflect very poorly on "the University".

The IPC is essentially now useless, having closed their office on the premise of a hypothetical virus and admittedly being
too incompetent to do their work remotely, so I won't bother with a complaint.  I will simply publish this response and add it
to the lists of failures to provide a shred of science by institutions worldwide.
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-cov-
2-isolation-purification/
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/do-virologists-perform-valid-control-experiments-is-virology-a-science/

I didn't ask about funding, but thank you for the link, it will be interesting to see how much money is being wasted on
fraudulent research.

by: christine

[Quoted text hidden]
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